
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Notice of Hearing 
Licensing Sub Committee 
(North) 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY,  
15 JANUARY 2014 
 

Time: 2.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5  
CIVIC CENTRE 
HIGH STREET 
UXBRIDGE  
UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

Councillors on the Sub-Committee:  
 
Dominic Gilham (Chairman) 
Lynne Allen 
Judy Kelly 
Carol Melvin 
Brian Stead 
 
 

  
Published: Tuesday, 31 December 2013 

 
 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Gill Oswell, Democratic 
Services Officer  
Tel: 01895 250693 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=2013 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use in 
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for 
further information.  
 
Electronic devices 
 
Please switch off any mobile devices before the meeting. Any recording of the meeting is 
not allowed, either using electronic, mobile or visual devices. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS 
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in Public 
and items marked Part 2 will be considered in Private 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

 
Part 1 - Members, Public and Press 
 
5 Suspension of Premises Licences for Non-Payment of Annual 

Licensing Fees 
Pages 1 – 3  

 
Part 2 - Members Only 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub-Committee (North) – 15 January 2014     

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS

SUSPENSION OF PREMISES LICENCES FOR NON-PAYMENT OF 
ANNUAL LICENSING FEES 

Committee Licensing Sub-Committee (North) 

Officer Contact Stephanie Waterford
01895 277232 

Papers with report Appendix 1 - Schedule of outstanding fees (Update to be 
presented on the day of the Committee meeting) 

Ward(s) affected All

SUMMARY

To consider the suspension of premises licences for non-payment of annual licence fees. 

RECOMMENDATION

That the Licensing Sub Committee suspend the licences on the attached schedule 

INFORMATION

1. The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011, which inserted Section 55A into 
the Licensing Act 2003, gives powers to Licensing Authorities to suspend Premises 
Licences for non-payment of annual licence fees. 

2. Invoices are raised each year and sent to the premises licence holder and follow up 
actions are carried out by Licensing Officers where payments have not been made. 
Follow up actions include letters to the premises, phone-calls and visits in person to the 
licensed premises. 

3. The Licence holder is sent an invoice two months before the fee is due. They are then 
sent a reminder on the due date. A final reminder is then sent out 21 days after. 

4. The schedules of fees set out in Appendix 1 remain unpaid despite attempts to recover 
the fees. 

5. The Committee are therefore requested to consider the suspension of the licences of the 
premises set out in schedule in Appendix 1. 

6. During the period of suspension, the relevant premises may not engage in the licensable 
activity for which a licence was issued.  However the premises may remain subject to any 
pending enforcement action and/or transfer of the licence. 

7. In the event that the relevant premises licence is transferred, licensable activity may only 
take place and a new licence will only be issued when all outstanding dues are settled in 
full.

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Licensing Sub-Committee (North) – 15 January 2014     

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS

8. Metropolitan Police Services and/or relevant enforcement authorities will be advised of 
the suspension of the licence. 

7. Any licences subject to suspension will be re-instated immediately upon receipt of 
payment of the outstanding fees. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

It is mandatory for the Licensing Sub-Committee to suspend a premises licence or club 
premises licence if is satisfied that a premises or club has failed to make payment of the annual 
fee when it became due.  However, a decision to suspend the licence does not take effect if the 
payment was not made before or at the time of the due date because of an administrative error, 
or because the holder disputed liability for the fee before or at the time of the due date.  

The decision of the Sub-Committee to suspend the licence takes effect at least two working 
days after the decision is made.  Notice of the suspension must be given in writing to the licence 
holder and must specify the date upon which the suspension takes effect.  Where payment of 
outstanding monies is made, the Licensing Service must issue a receipt on the first working day 
that the payment is received and in any event no later than the end of the second working day 
after receipt of payment.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

The Licensing Act 2003  
Guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

Page 2



A
p

p
en

d
ix

 1

98
04

35
6

0
KA

N
ED

S
M

R 
D

 S
 K

AN
E

Bo
tt

le
ne

ck
8 

N
ew

 P
on

d 
Pa

ra
de

W
es

t 
En

d 
Ro

ad
H

A4
 6

LR
31

/0
5/

13
£1

80
.0

0
98

04
45

5
9

KA
N

EB
BA

KA
TH

AW
AR

 K
AN

E
Pr

em
ie

r 
Ex

pr
es

s
27

8 
W

es
t 

En
d 

Ro
ad

Ru
is

lip
H

A4
 6

LS
31

/0
7/

13
£1

80
.0

0
98

04
57

6
8

AH
M

ED
M

S
M

R 
M

O
H

AM
M

ED
 S

U
H

EL
 A

H
M

ED
Pa

ko
ra

U
ni

t 
3 

W
es

t 
Ru

is
lip

 S
ta

ti
on

Ic
ke

nh
am

 R
oa

d
H

A4
 7

D
W

30
/0

9/
13

£1
80

.0
0

98
04

61
9

5
RU

IS
C
C

RU
IS

LI
P 

C
RI

C
KE

T 
C
LU

B
Ki

ng
s 

C
ol

le
ge

 R
oa

d
Ru

is
lip

M
id

dl
es

ex
H

A4
 7

JZ
30

/0
9/

13
£7

0.
00

98
04

73
3

7
BE

C
SO

C
BE

C
 S

O
C
IA

L 
C
LU

B
Sa

cr
ed

 H
ea

rt
 C

hu
rc

h
Pe

m
br

ok
e 

Ro
ad

Ru
is

lip
H

A4
 8

N
E

30
/0

9/
13

£7
0.

00
98

04
42

4
9

SU
PE

RS
AV

SU
PE

RS
AV

E
G

ul
id

 S
in

gh
 &

 D
al

il 
Si

ng
h

21
3-

21
5 

Fi
el

d 
En

d 
Ro

ad
Ea

st
co

te
H

A5
 1

Q
Z

31
/0

7/
13

£1
80

.0
0

98
04

72
2

1
LA

M
PA

N
G

P 
C
 L

AM
 &

 K
IN

 T
AI

 P
AN

G
Ea

t 
W

el
l 
Re

st
au

ra
nt

18
8 

Fi
el

d 
En

d 
Ro

ad
Ea

st
co

te
H

A5
 1

RF
30

/0
9/

13
£1

80
.0

0
98

04
65

4
3

RA
JA

N
AY

R
R 

RA
JE

EV
AN

Ea
rl

yb
ir

d 
Fo

od
 &

 W
in

e
2 

Th
e 

Br
oa

dw
ay

Jo
el

 S
tr

ee
t

H
A6

 1
PF

30
/0

9/
13

£1
80

.0
0

98
04

52
4

5
VI

RG
IN

AC
VI

RG
IN

 A
C
TI

VE
Ri

ve
rs

id
e

D
uc

ks
 H

ill
 R

oa
d

N
or

th
w

oo
d

H
A6

 2
D

R
31

/0
8/

13
£3

50
.0

0

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Suspension of Premises Licences for Non-Payment of Annual Licensing Fees
	Invoice list Apr-Oct2013 North




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE (NORTH) 
 
15 January 2014 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Dominic Gilham (Chairman), Lynne Allen, Judy Kelly, Carol Melvin and 
Brian Stead  
 
LBH Officers Present: 
Stephanie Waterford – Licensing Manager, Tim Brown Legal Adviser and Gill Oswell 
Democratic Services Officer.   
  

62. SUSPENSION OF PREMISES LICENCES FOR NON-PAYMENT OF ANNUAL 
LICENSING FEES  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 The Licensing Manager introduced the report and circulated an amended schedule of 
those premises that had not paid their annual licence fees.  
 
Members agreed that the licenses for those on the amended schedule (excluding the 
two premises in Windsor Street and Harefield Road, Uxbridge) were to be suspended 
due to the non-payment of the annual licence fee. 
 
Resolved: That the Licensing Sub Committee suspend the licences as per the 
amended schedule of premises non-payment of annual licence fees, excluding 
the premises in Windsor Street and Harefield Road,  
Uxbridge.  
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 2.00 pm, closed at 2.02 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Gill Oswell on 01895 250693.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


